

Index

- America *see* United States of America
Argentina 249, 250, 251, 252
 (tables 7.2-7.5)
arms industry *see* military supplies
- banks
 Japan 137-9, 142-3
 Taiwan 197-8
 World Bank 253-4
- Brazil
 balance of payments 231 (table 6.6)
 capital goods sector 57-62:
 ‘Brazilian miracle’ and 234-8;
 domestic market 59, 225; in
 economic development 238-9;
 exports 61-2, 223 (table 6.4),
 230, 232; imports 223 (table
 6.4), 224-5, 230; licensing
 agreements 72-8; machine
 tool industry 60-1, 169, 252
 (table 7.5); manpower 60;
 organisation 69-70, 85;
 production 223 (table 6.4);
 research and development
 78-84; state intervention
 64-5, 229; technical progress
 233
 economic development rates 222, 224
 economic structure 250 (table 7.3)
 manufacturing value added: inter-
 national comparisons 221
 (table 6.1), 249 (table 7.2)
 technology exports 251 (table 7.4)
- capacity, excess (Korea) 112
capital accumulation 228
- capital goods industry
 in development of advanced capitalist
 economies 216-20, 227:
 history of economic thought
 on 8-24
 import substitution and 38-43, 220-4
 national industries *see under* Brazil;
 India; Korea; Mexico, *etc.*
 optimal resource allocation and 4-8
 structure: international comparison
 98
 see also electrical equipment; machine
 tool industry; process industry
 equipment
- capitalism 216-19
car industry 28, 40, 142
 as source of demand 29, 132-3
chaebul 66, 94, 101-2, 120
Chile 249 (table 7.2)
China: machine tool industry 31, 169,
 252 (table 7.5)
Chow, S. C. and Papanek, G. F. 154
comparative advantage, theory of 154-62
 capital goods industry development
 and 23
 economic growth and 161
 labour costs and 154-6
 productivity and 157-9
 state intervention and 159-60
 technology and 156-7
competitive pressure 31-3, 188-90
competitiveness, international
 business organisation and 200-1,
 206-7
competitors and 188-90
factor costs and 174-7, 201

- competitiveness *c*
- indicators in machine tool industry (Japan and Taiwan) 168-74
 - microstudies illustrating 162-4
 - price/quality trade-off 208-9
 - research and development and 202-3
 - state intervention and: debate on 207-9; import and exchange controls 191-2, 198-9; industry rationalization 190, 192-4, 198; protection of foreign markets 36-7; *see also* subsidization
 - technological development and *see under* technology
 - theory of comparative advantage and *see* comparative advantage
- computer-aided design (CAD) 83
- computer-integrated manufacturing (CIM) 167
- computer numerical control (CNC)
- invention and development 166-8: influence of component suppliers 30-1; Japan 181-2; problems 45; Taiwan 182-4, 197; user demand and 29
 - production costs 176-7, 207-8
- conglomerates 66, 94, 101-2, 120
- Cooper, C 6-8
- copying 125, 136
- Corden, W. M. 41, 46-8
- Delattre-Levivier 103, 105
- demand
- technological advantages of fast increases in 106-12
 - user-producer interaction 28-30
- dependency theory 226-7
- depreciation 16
- design capabilities 44-6, 73-4, 102-6, 108-10
- see also* research and development
- direct numerical control 167
- restriction 177
- sequencing 29, 32
- in technological change 31-3
- technology exports as performance indicator 97-8
- see also under individual countries*
- externalities 38-9, 44
- Fanuc 30-1, 135, 167, 179, 183, 184
- Feldman model expanded 4-8
- finance *see* investment *and* subsidization, state
- Findlay, R 161
- firm, the 24-38
- 'environmental' influences 26-7: competitors 31-3; state 33-7; suppliers 30-1; users 28-30
 - organization and response 25-6, 71-2, 158-9, 200-1
- flexible manufacturing systems (FMS) 167, 197
- Floud, R. 178
- foreign exchange constraint 191, 226, 230
- France 221 (table 6.1), 250 (table 7.3)
- Fujitsu 30, 178
- see also* Fanuc
- Germany, West
- capital goods share in MVA 221 (table 6.1)
 - machine tool industry structure 98 (table 3.1)
 - wages and salaries 175 (table 5.6)
- government *see* state
- HMT 61
- Harris, D. K. 5-6
- Heckscher-Ohlin principle 157
- Samuelson development 219
- Hitachi 132, 190
- numerical control and 135, 179
 - R & D and advertisement 136, 145
- Hong Kong
- growth, reasons for 154, 155: state, role of 160
 - investment abroad 251 (table 7.4)
 - wages and salaries 175 (table 5.6)
- Houdaille Industries Inc. 36
- Hyundai Heavy Industries (HHI) 101, 102, 103-4, 105
- Ikegai Corporation
- financing 139, 190
 - history 125, 129, 132, 140
- economies of scale 111-12
- efficiency 95-6
- Egypt 249 (table 7.2)
- electrical equipment 61, 68, 70, 132
- electronics 30-1, 236-7
- experience *see* learning
- exports
- capital goods: Brazil, India and Korea compared 58, 61-2; price indexes compared 232
 - economic growth and 161

- imitation 125, 136
- imports
 make-import policy 5-8, 38-43, 46-9: import substitution 220-4; Korea 113-16; instruments of *see under* state; Mexico 258-63, 264; *see also* technological development
 technology *see* licensing agreements
- India
 capital goods sector 57-62: government policies 63-4; machine tool industry 169, 252 (table 7.5); organization 67-71; research and development 78-84; technology acquisition 71-8; technology exports 251 (table 7.2)
 manufacturing value added 249 (table 7.2)
- Indonesia: wages and salaries 175 (table 5.6)
- information flows 26-7
 international diffusion of technology 177-88
see also learning
- innovation *see* research and development
- investment 218, 228
 Brazil 229
 Japan 137-9, 142-3
 Korea 107
 Taiwan 197-8
see also subsidization, state
- Iran 249 (table 7.2)
- Ishikawajima-Harima Heavy Industries 101, 102, 105
- Italy: capital goods industry 221 (table 6.1)
- Japan
 capital goods industry: machine tool industry *see* machine tool industry; size 221 (table 6.1)
 car industry 29, 40, 132-3, 142
 economic structure 250 (table 7.3)
 wages and salaries 175 (table 5.6)
- joint ventures 66, 69, 134
- Karatsu Iron Works 128, 129, 137, 140
- Katz, J. 71
- Keynes, J. M. 19
- Kim, S. J. 97, 107, 117
- Korea
 capital goods sector: capacity, excess 112; exports 169, 252 (table 7.5); investment 107; labour 60, 110, 120, 175 (table 7.5); learning 108-10; organization 67-72, 118-20; performance, structure and output 57-60, 97-9, 169; research and development 60, 78-84, 110; state intervention 65-6, 112-18; technology acquisition 72-8, 100-6; technology exports 251 (table 7.4)
 industrialization 155
 manufacturing value added 249 (table 7.2)
- Korea Advanced Institute of Science and Technology (KAIST) 43, 66, 113
- Korea Heavy Industry and Construction Company (KHIC) 100, 101, 104-5, 112
- Korea Institute for Machinery & Metals (KIMM) 66
- Krueger, A. O. 161
- labour
 costs: in international competitiveness 154-6, 174-7: state intervention in (Hong Kong) 160
 division of 9-10
 mobility 39, 217-18
 relations 158-9, 200-1: Japan 131, 132, 144; Korea 120
- Lall, S. 233
- learning process 108-10
 learning by doing 7-8, 27, 44, 74
 learning by exporting 32
 learning by using 187
 learning to license 76
see also design capabilities; licensing agreements; productivity; research and development; technological development
- Lewis, W. A. 96
- licensing agreements 69-71, 72-4, 233-5
 costs and benefits 75-8, 235
 Japan: exports 148, 181; imports 132, 133 (table 4.4) 179, 181, 191-2
 Korea 66, 100-5

- Little, I. M. 23-4
- localization (machine tool industry in Japan) 140-1
- machine tool industry
 characteristics 58, 68; technological trajectory 165-8
 international comparisons: competitiveness and technical change 28-37; exports 169; market penetration 252 (table 7.5); ownership 70; production 169
 Japan: competition 188-90; financing 137-9, 142-3; firms 163; foreign trade 146-8, 168-71; geographical distribution 140-1; history and development 124-30, 149-52, 178-82; improvements, sources of 184-8; management 143-4; marketing 136-7; product and production 132-5, 144-6, 169; research and development 136, 145 (table 4.7); state, role of 131-2, 141-3, 190-6
 Taiwan: competition 188-90; development of the industry; factor costs 174-7; firms 164 (table 5.1b); foreign trade 168-71, 174; production 169; state intervention 196-200
see also computer numerical control; numerical control
- machinery industry *see* capital goods industry; technological development
- Mahalanobis, S. C. 4
- make-import decision *see* imports
- Makino 31, 179
- Malaysia: wages and salaries 175 (table 5.6)
- manufacturing value added 249 (table 7.2)
- Marx, Karl 11-17, 216, 218-19
- Massachusetts Institute of Technology 166, 178, 179
- Mazda Motor Co. 134, 138, 140, 190
- Mechanical Industries Research Laboratories (MIRL) (Taiwan) 196-8
- Meiji Restoration 124-5
- Mexico
 capital goods industry: future development 264-6; performance 247-53; steel industry 262-3
 economy: boom 254-5; crisis 246, 255-8; possibility of recovery 263-6; strategy options 253-4; structure and development 247-53
 military supplies 33-4
 Brazil and India 60
 Japan 124-5, 126-7, 128-30, 143
 Korea 60, 118
 Ministry of International Trade and Industry (MITI) Japan
 administrative guidance and policy 40, 131, 141-2, 193-5; imports and licenses 191, 192
 Mitsubishi 130, 133, 135, 137, 138
 Mitsui 130, 133 (table 4.4), 137
 Myint, H. 154-5
- Nelson, R. R. 156-7, 211
 and Winter, S. G. 20, 165
- Niigata Engineering Co. 128, 129, 133 (table 4.4) 140, 190
- Nissan Motor Co. 132
- numerical control
 exports (Japan) 148, 169
 invention and development 166, 178-9
 production 60-1, 135 (table 4.5)
 technology transfer 179, 181
- oil reserves, Mexican 253, 254, 255, 263-4
- Okuma Machinery Works 129, 140, 190
 ownership and financing 137, 138, 139
 R & D and advertising 145 (table 4.7)
- Osaka Kiko Co. 133 (table 4.4)
- Parsons, John 166
- Peck, M. J. and Tamura, S. 191
- performance measurement 97-9
- Peru 249 (table 7.2)
- Phillipines 175 (table 5.6), 249 (table 5.6)
- Piper, T. R. and Weinhold, W. A. 107
 prices
 quality/price trade-off 31, 34, 208-9
 technical change and 13-15

- process industry equipment 68, 70
(table 2.2)
- productivity
 increase due to demand growth 106-12
 technical change and 6-8: Marx on
 13-17; postwar economists on
 19-20
 theory of comparative advantage and
 157-9
- quality
 Japanese products 144-6
 Marx on 15
 quality control circles 144, 200
 quality/price trade-off 31, 34, 208-9
 Taiwanese products 204-6
- research and development (R & D)
 design capabilities 44-6, 73-4,
 108-10
 design process 241-2*n*33
 manpower and expenditure on 60,
 78-80, 110, 136, 145-6,
 202-3
 research institutions 64, 65, 80-1,
 196-7
 results and implications of 18-19,
 81-3
 reverse engineering 125, 136, 233:
 with adaptations 81, 102,
 184-5, 186-7
 state aid 64, 136, 196-7
- resource allocation 4-8, 96
- reverse engineering 125, 136, 233
 with adaptations 81, 102, 184-5,
 186-7
- Ricardo, D. 6, 7, 10-11, 219
- Robbins, L. 17-18
- Rosenberg, N.
 on the machinery sector 21-3, 28,
 30, 33, 165
 on Marx on machinery 11, 12-13, 16
- Samsung Heavy Industries 101, 102,
 105, 109
- Schumpeter, J. A. 10, 18-19
- Servomechanisms Laboratory, MIT 166,
 178, 179
- Singapore
 industrialization 155
 machinery industry 32-3, 98 (fig. 3.1),
 252 (table 7.5)
 state, role of 35, 159
 wages and salaries 175 (table 5.6)
- Smith, Adam 8-10
- specialization 21, 44
- state, the
 as financier 142-3
 foreign market protector 36-7
 intervention arguments 207-9
 major national policies for development
 development of capital goods
 industries: Brazil 64-5, 229;
 India 63-4; Japan 141-3,
 190-6; Korea 65-6, 112-18;
 Taiwan 196-9
 ownership 69, 90*n*54
 as procurer 33-4, 141, 192: *see also*
 military supplies
 protective measures 34: import
 prohibition 42; import
 restrictions, quantitative 63,
 64, 65, 113-16; tariffs 47-8,
 137, 199, 254-5
 rationalization of domestic industry
 35, 36, 141-2
 subsidies *see* subsidization, state
 steel industry 132, 262-3
 subcontracting 118-20
 subsidization, state 47
 credit: export-tied 42-3; product
 development 136, 197;
 renewal of equipment 117,
 131, 193
 fiscal incentives 116-17, 190, 196
 foreign exchange concessions 64
 research and development 64, 136,
 195, 196-8
 users of domestic products 35
 supplier-producer interaction 30-1
- Taiwan
 export success, some determinants
 201 (table 5.11)
 frontier-following strategy 203-6
 growth, reasons for 155-6
 industrial products, main 172-3
 (table 5.6)
 machine tool industry *see under*
 machine tool industry
 research and development 202-3
 state intervention 32, 35, 43, 159,
 196-200
 technology exports 251 (table 7.4)
 wages and salaries 175 (table 5.6)
 tariffs 47-8, 137
 examples 137, 199, 254-5

- Tavares, M. C. 240n12
 technology 25
 capability in 99: acquisition 100-6;
 design capabilities 44-6,
 73-4, 102-6, 108-10
 changes and development in 25:
 acquisition and international
 diffusion 71-84, 177-85;
 in comparative advantage
 theory 156-7; design process
 241-2n33; fast increases in
 demand and 106-12;
 frontier-following strategy
 203-6; history of economic
 thought on 8-24; machinery
 sector (influential factors and
 sources of improvement
 24-38, 185-8; trade cycle and
 236-7)
 convergence in 165-8
 trajectory 165-6
 see also capital goods industry
- Teubal, M. 32
- Thailand 175 (table 5.6), 249 (table 7.2)
- Toshiba Machine Co. 130, 133
 (table 4.4), 135, 138, 140
- Toyo Kogyo Co. 130, 140, 190
- Toyoda Machine Works 132, 133
 (table 4.4), 136, 138
- Toyota Motor Co. 132, 138
- Tsugumi 133 (table 4.4), 140, 179, 190
- Turkey 249 (table 7.2)
 turnkey projects 44
 Korean export 97, 101, 104
- United Kingdom
 capital goods industry 221 (table 6.1)
 economic structure 250 (table 7.3)
 joint ventures with Japanese
 companies 134
 machine tool imports 146, 169
 (table 5.2)
 machine tool industry 28-9, 169:
 state and 34, 36-7
 user-producer interaction 28-30
- Venezuela 249 (table 7.2)
- wage rates 154-6, 160, 174-7
- Watanabe, S. 29-30, 31
- weaving, mechanization of 14-15
- Westphal, L. E. 95, 198-9
- zaibatsu* 130, 190